The cash, debt and bank covenants of the Group are monitored and re-forecasted on a monthly basis
in order to monitor interest rate risk. A variable interest rate policy is maintained to ensure repayments
are carried out as soon as practicable, where fixed interest rates are less flexible. Consideration is
given to potential renewal of existing positions and alternative financing structures.

Exposure

The Group had the following exposures to interest rate risk at the end of the reporting period:

Sensitivity

Profit and Loss is sensitive to higher or lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents and
interest expenses on borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. There would be no material
impact on other components of Equity as a result of changes in interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable change in interest rates to the Profit
and Loss after tax. 50 basis points was deemed to be a reasonable level of volatility based on FY2019
observations.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in interest rates is effective from the beginning of
the financial year and the balances are constant over the year.

2019 2018

’000 ’000

Financial Assets

Cash & Cash Equivalents 275,665$   162,024$

Derivative Contracts 2,189   2,685

Total 277,854$   164,709$

Financial Liabilities

Interest Bearing Liabilities (137,658)$   (130,553)$

Derivative Contracts (16,544)   (11,903)

Total (154,202)$   (142,456)$

Net Exposure 123,652$   22,253$

2019 2018

’000 ’000

Post tax gain / (loss)

AUD

+0.50% (50 basis points) 483$   84$

-0.50% (50 basis points) (483)   (84)

SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

Austal Limited  |  Notes to the financial statements  117

2. Foreign currency risk

Source of risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases or components for construction that are
denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
primarily Australian Dollars (AUD) for the Australian operation and US Dollars (USD) for the USA,
Philippines and Vietnam operations. The Group is also exposed to foreign exchange movements
(primarily in USD) on the translation of the earnings, assets and liabilities of its foreign operations.